(ii) the Take-over Bid shall contain, and the take up and payment for securities 
tendered or deposited thereunder shall be subject to, an irrevocable and 
unqualified condition that no Voting Shares shall be taken up or paid for 
pursuant to the Take-over Bid prior to the close of business on the date 
which is not less than one hundred five (105) days following the date of the 
Take-over Bid and that no Voting Shares shall be taken up or paid for 
pursuant to the Take-over Bid unless, at such date, more than fifty percent 
(50%) of the then outstanding Voting Shares held by Independent 
Shareholders have been deposited to the Take-over Bid and not withdrawn;